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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition of Peoples Gas System, 
Inc. for approval of a competitive rate 
adjustment clause and modification 
to Rate Schedules CIS and CTS. 

DOCKET NO. 881341-GU 

ORDER NO. 20529-B 

ISSUED: 3/14/89 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

AMENDATORY ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are adversely affected files a petition for a formal 
proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

By Orders No. 20529 and 20529-A, this Commission proposed 
to take certain action, subject to a Petition for Formal 
Proceeding as provided in Rule 25-22.029, Florida 
Administrative Code. By Order No. 20529, we approved the 
Competitive Rate Adjustment Clause and Rate Schedules CIS and 
CTS as requested by Peorles Gas System, Inc. (Peoples). Order 
No. 20529-A clarified the summary of approved flexible rate 
provisions of the CIS and CTS rate schedules set forth in Order 
No. 20529 without changing any substantive provision of that 
order. However, although attached to Order No. 20529, the 
approved Competitive Rate Adjustment Clause and Rate Schedules 
CIS and CTS were not attached to Order No. 20529-A. The 
purpose of this order is to attach those omitted schedules. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
Competitive Rate Adjustment Clause and Rate Schedules CIS and 
CTS, as modified by the attachment to this order are approved. 

By ORDER of The Florida Public Service Commission, 
this 14th day of MARCH 1989 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(S E A L) 

MER 

by-· ~~~:"::;f;~~~.:..::.::_j::::_ 
Chief, Bureau of Records 

O,"IJ";-qT !" ;· ·.~ ::;:-l'~ TO:_ c v· • •~' ' 

()2 5 G 1 }.\a\qt. [,:,: 

FPSC-REC0:1DS/RtPOH1\tl:i 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4}, Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders I 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida 
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will 
be granted or result in the relief sought. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and 
will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by 
this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as 
provided by Rule 25-22 .029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in 
the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida 
Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting, at his office at 
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the 
close of business on April 4, 1989. In the absence of such a 
petition, this order shall become effective April 5, 1989, as 
provided by Rule 25-22.029 ( 6), Florida Administrative Code, as 
as reflected in a subsequent order. 

Any objection or prote~t filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on April 5, 
1989, any party adversely affected may request judicial review 
by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or 
telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in 
the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with 
the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within 
thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant 
to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 
(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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PROPOSED TARIFF SHEET NO. 7.1 Of. __ . 

A1TACHMENT 5 

z:·. COMPETITIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT CI.AUSE. The non-gas energy 
charge or transportation charge for gas supplied or 
transported after September 30, 1989 to c~stomers other 
than those served under Company's Rate schedules CIS 
and CTS is subject to adjustment in accordance with the 
following provisions, for prior shortfalls or surpluses 
in Company's contract interruptible and contract 
transportation service revenues. 

(1) For the purposes of this clause, the following 
definitions shall apply: 

(a) "Actual revenue" means Company's 
non-gas revenue derived from 
provided under its Rate Schedules 
CTS during a determination period. 

actual 
service 

CIS and 

(b) "Base revenue" means the non-gas 
revenue which Company would have derived 
had all gas sold under Company's Rate 
Sche(;!ule CIS and all transportation under 
Rate Schedule CTS during a determina~ion 
period been billed at the non-gas energy 
charge or transpor~ation charge, as 
appropriate, established for service under 
such rate schedules in Company's last base 
rate p=oceeding. 

(c) nsurplus" means the amount, if any, by which 
Company's actual revenue exceeds its base 
revenue for a determination period. 

(d) ''Shortfall" means the amount, if any, by 
which Company's base revenue exceeds its 
actual revenue for a determination period. 

(2) The existence of a shortfall or surplus shall be 
determined by comparing Company's actual revenue 
with its base revenue. This determination shall 
be made each· year for the twelve months ending 
September 30 ("determination period"). 

(3) Adjustments to rates pursuant to this clause 
shall be implemented during an ''adjustment 
period", which shall be the eleven months ending 
September 30 in the year following the 
determination period in the event of a surplus. 
In the event of a shortfall, any eleven· 
s~ccessive months ending on a September 30 within 
f1ve years following the determination period may 
be an adjustment period. 
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I 
PROPOSED TAIU FF SHEET NO~.OS----· 

~---------------

(4) In the 
reduce 
served 
credit 

event of a surplus, Company shall 
rates to customers (other than customers 
under Rate Schedules CIS and· CTS) to 

them with revenues equal to the surplus. 

(5) In the event of a shortfall, Company may 
increase rates to customers (other than customers 
served under Rate Schedules CIS and CTS) to 
recover an amount not to exceed the amount of the 
shortfall. 

(6) 

(7) 

A surplus refund or shortfall recovery 
shall be implemented during an adjustment period 
by reducing or increasing the non-gas energy 
charge or transportation charge prescribed in 
each rate schedule of this tariff (except Rate 
Schedules CIS and CTS) by an adjustment factor 
computed as follows and rounded to the nearest 
.001 cent per therrn: 

In event of a surplus, subtract: 

In event of a shortfall, add: 

Surplus Refund 
to customers 

PTS 

Shortfall 
Recoverv 

PTS 

Nhere PTS is the projected therm sales 
to and transportation for customers 
(excluding customers served under Rate 
Schedules CIS and CTS) during the 
adjustment period. 

Any variation between the actual surplus refund 
to cu5tomers and the amount calculated pursuant . 
to the preceding paragraph, or between the actual 
shortfall recovery and the amount which Company 
elected to recover in an adjustment period, shall 
be "trued-up" ·during the succeeding adjustment 
period pursuant to methodology approved by the 
Commission. 

Company may defer all 
shortfall recovery to a 
period or portion thereof. 

or any portion of a 
subsequent adjustment 

I 

I 
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CONTRACT INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 
Rate Schedule CIS 

ATTACJNENT ll 

Availability: 
Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Apolicabilitv: 
Interruptible gas for non-residential commercial or 
industrial use. Service under this schedule is subject to 
interruption or curtailment at the sole discretion of the 
company at any time and is available to customers using 
365,000 therms ~er year or more. 

Monthly Rate: 

customer Charge: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-gas 

$225.00 per month 

An amount not less than $. Ol per 
tne~m nor grea~er ~nan 90 percen~ 
of the curren~.l.Y appllcable f1rrn 
ra~e. Unless cnanoec:i bv Cor.t-oanv 
pursuant ~o tn1s Rate -Scheaule, 
t:ne non-gas energy cnarge snall be 
$.0566 per t:nerm. 

The ''currently applicable firm rate" as used herein means 
the non-aas energy cnarge prescr1oea 1n Rate Scnec:iule GSLV, 
adJUsted pursuant: to ~ne compet1t1ve Rate AdJUStment Clause 
seL. ror~n 0:1 Snee1:.s Los. '· 104 ana ' . .1U:J. 

The non-gas energy charge to customer shall be determined bv 
cornoanv baseo upon Company's evaluat:lon of compet:1tive 
condit1ons. Sucn conaltlons may 1nc1uae, but are no~ 
necessarlly lirn1t:ea to: the cost ot gas wn1cn 1s ava1lable 
to serve Cust:omer; t:ne aellverea pr1ce ana ava1lablll-:.v· of 
Cus~orner's des1anatea alternate fuel: and the nature of 
Cus~omer's ocera~1ons (Such as load factor, fuel eff1ciencv, 
al terna~e fuel capac1 ~y, etc.). Comoany mav from time to 
t::.me 1ncrease or reauce t:ne non-gas eneray cnarce as it 
deems necessary or appropr1ate to meet comoetltl.on or rema1n 
cornoetltlve, but sna~1 nave no oo.l.1gat10n to do so; 

rovl.ded, ho'.-.•ever, tnat t.ne non-aas enerc cnarce snall at 
all t1mes rema1n w1tr11n tne 1m1t~ set forth above. 

Comcanv will notify Customer at least 48 hours in advance of 
anv cnanae 1n tnc non gas energy cnurQe unoer tnls r<Jte 
schedule. 
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RATE SCHEDULE CIS (continued) 

Customer may at any time request a reduction in its non-oas 
enercr charqe bv comp~e~~n the rorm wh~ch aooears on Sheet 
No. 8.111 and subm1tt1ng t e same to comoanv. 

mho Jesser o~ ni~her $ 05SS pw- ~bor- Q~ 

tA~a 9CJ!'cl:i"ala;r"' W\arFaAt sset (iP. seAts 
per ~a~r~) ~Q C~~~Q~Qr gf ~~g al•erRilt~Q 

~ncl u;:ad 'b1· Cws•o::wr (&&Ia Opesial 
.Co~=Ltai.._i:,_a:. l) 1 .. Q\a.t: Ag• laEG ... ~-'A 'f, Ql pa£ 
tke~~ (see &~eeial ~eRaitie~ Sj • 

"=e;:~aiYaleftt sYrFeAt •oat (:iR corat& por 4-Aar;;) ta C:w.etelllew af 

t:he alt::r;r;:~: ~-~~ ~~A ;:· =~::~;:u;-" ::;~; :: p.;:i~ -~ \_,kiek .. ~\ie~~. ~= :W: ;; ;;;;:~=== !;: :·~:;; !::! 
_zs.tel'tt&l:J'H!- -appxlaGa.D'~- ...... xc; an=. ... _Rl=l£p.=:::•.a.!:.:-:.::- %0tc:.=-
€'GT'i"'''iil-· £"" .. Q r:"&rt•- pc- •h p-- 1 ~·Tl 1"Si" ""'}!1Cii'Ei8 "'";:R9idRt£ ( iR 8ePlt-1 "' 

f!C:!' tRel!'lft) payable lo~· CloOi;~ ro::~er UAQer Ce!ApaR~·' 6 i"nrc;haseGi I: as 
;,ejl:istliler;~ 1 Taii aAg .-QQ ;,Q.j·o~.:~ s11~, &Rii ERBt'!:':· €eRserva'iiel'l 
Gec;t iteee··sr:.~ ~Qjw•""'--.-""' ,.., a'~ .... fil& 1 ca, riirwla•eQ ac :s!la·,·a• 

Alter~ate F~el Prise 
TF&A6f1Brt.atiefl 

Tetal LaR9e9 €es­
C"'"";P'9r£il4R Fe1::ter 
'i'etal i:.a:IHiee Gest: ( .:. .. e;' ·~:.e_ ... ) 
r~rshase~ Cas A~jwstrneRt 
Censel .. •'atieR Cast rleeB\'9£)' 
':'<wes ana Fees 

DEi_....Q __ ,: __ .. .;....,n 0& c,,,.. ... cne-':i AC!''"·'i:l,Qn""' c'r:J--orrt ceet ef 
alter-Ftat.e f•Hal k\...al, D.w ~;w.~gC o .... i .... ~o--,n"-.: en ae""' ~or,._h· in 
Ce:r.!laFiy's ier .. P'!Jb•·'~ (.:"'" ... o~'");o c- ""l:los .. "o ~; '11) ORee 
a custe!ller l=las sub~· .... ro:li :;;uch ... o··l:l, a.r;c ~~:~e :;;;o;;g '-~s laHiR 

aeee13teei s:· t.l=le c;;;-!J;;.n:·, .. 1:1" c.-r:~oi'llo;r s'"-11 -es"br-it s;;a!; 
eou- .. : .. \... thOF+ -··-ro"""• :-.c ........... - ...... .:Qr' QR +-};a .c:.,.G._ eia" e£ 

i~~;~~:E~~!~E§sf·~;~~::,·~;~-:K:~-E~=:I 
te Cemp&FI"• er "ho "-.il< •c ~:•·'•~''" s•·c'o :for- (l:li'GRel·'~· 
se--' a~ea·· -s rs<=~"' r""' '"c:··-,Rd"r or "'"gsc ca!Topl-et.ea· reFill ls 

-r;e:!· .. a;cea~~~~ \-.:.·· 2c-?uo:·~ ,...'""' ... ,,' ''Q $ 05° 0 ?~- ... ""._ ..... =- (sec 
Speeial CoR~itieR G) 

The bill for the therms billed at the applicable energy 
charge determined under this rate .schedule shall be 
increased in accord~nce with the provisfons of the Company's 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 
7.102. 
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RATE SCHEDULE CIS (continued) 

Minimum Bill: The Customer charge. 

Special 
l. 

+-- 1..:. 

-r-,. 3. 

conditions: 
As a condition for receiving service pursuant to this 
ra~e schedule Customer must aqree that, on term1nation 
of service hereunder, Customer W1ll pav to Comoanv the 
amount, if any, bv Wh1ch (A) Customer's consumotion (in 
therms durina the l2 months 1mmediatel recedina the 
date on wh1ch serv1ce hereun er 1s terminated, times 
5.0588, exceeds IBl Customer's consumot1on (in thermsl 
durino said oeriod, tlmes the l"On-aas enerav charaes 
actuallv oaid for such consumo~ion bv customer. 

The Customer must have available and ready for use a 
sui~able alternate fuel or energy source so that ~he 
cus~omer may :::ontinue operations during periods of 
curtailment and interruption. -

A service agreement accepted by the company is a 
condition precedent for service under this schedule. 
The, term of such agreement shall be set forth .:..: t:._ 
i:~ree111eF1t therein but !h2.ll not ~ less than one year. 

If the Customer's requirements for gas change, the 
Customer shall notify the Company so that the daily and 
annual quanti ties in the service agreement may be 
changed. If the Customer's usage indicates that the 
amounts set forth in the then existing agreement are 
not applicable, the Company may require that the daily 
and annual estimates be changed to reflect the existing 
conditions. 

Interruotion and curtailment: 
The Company may notify the Customer at _any time tq 
reduce or cease using gas. The company w1ll endeavor· 
to give as much notice as possible to the Customer. 
Any gas taken in excess &f 12~~ of the volu~e allocated 
to the Customer in an .interruption or curta1lm_ent order 
shall be considered to. be unauthorized overrun cas. 
Cornoanv rnav blll anc customer shall pav for such 
unauthorlzed overrun oas ,.n;;;r;;-- ;;-li at t.he ~ 
oreater of Sl.SO per therm or the rate oer therm 
imoosed on Comoany by its pipel1ne suooller. 

The rates set forth in this schedule shall be subject 
to the operation of the Compan~'s TaX and Fee 
Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.103. 
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~ 7. The rates 
to the 
Recovery 
7.lOJ. 

RATE SCHEDULE CIS (continued) 

set forth in this schedule shall be subject 
operation of the Energy Conservation Cost 
Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet· No. 

Service under this schedule shall be subject to the 
Rules and Regulations set forth in this tariff. 

In instances where the Customer is able to demonstrate 
the ability and intent to bypass the company's 
distribution system and purchase gas or another source 

I 

of energy from an alternate supplier, the non-gas 
energy charge shall, in the discretion of the Company, I 
be the rate per therm necessary to retain the customer 
on the Company's distribution system, provided that 
such rate is demonstrated to be in the long-term best 
interests of both the Company and its ratepayers. 

I 
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Availabilitv: 

CONTRACT TR1>.NSPORTATION SERVICE 
Rate schedule CTS 

Throughout the service area of the Company. 

Apclicability: 
Interructible transportation service for any commercial or 
l.nd.us"Crl.al customer using 3 65, ooo therms per year or 
more, who owns gas that is made available for transportation 
service on the company's system. Company shall transport 
gas made available by Customer from a designated point of 
receipt to a designated point of delivery. Service under 
this schedule is subje~t to interruption or curtailment at 
any time at the sole discretion of the Company. 

Monthlv Rate: 
Customer Charge: 

Transportation Charge: 

$225.00 per month. 

An amount not less than $.01 cer 
therm nor areat.er than 90 oe!"cen-::: 
of the currentlv anolicable firm 
rate. Unless chanced bv Comoanv 
PU'r'SUant to this Rate Schedule, 
the transcortation charae shall 
be $.0588 oer therm. 

The "cur!"entlv aonlicable firm rate" as used herein 
means the non-gas energy charce orescrJ.bed ln Rate 
;5chedule GSLV. adlusted pursuant: to the Cor.-.oetitive 
Rate Ad"iust.:nent Clause set forth on Sheets Nos. 7.104 
and 7.105. 

The transnortation charge to customer shall be 
determJ.ned b~ Company basea upon Company·~ evaluation 
of comoet.J.tl.ve concltl.ons. such concJ.tJ.ons mav 
l.nclude, but are not necessarily ll.m~ted to: the cos~ 
of cas wh~ch l.S avaJ.laole to serve cust.o~er: the 
delivered orJ.ce ·and avaJ.lab~ll.ty of Customer's 
desJ.cnac.ed alternate fuel or enerav source; and the 
nature of Customer's operat~ons (sucn as load factor~ 
fuel effic~ency, alternate fuel caoacitv, etc.). 
Co;;many may fro;n tlme to tl.me ~ncrease or reduce ~he 
transoorta c.~on cnarqe as l. t aeems necessarv or 
approprlate to meet ~ONpetltlon or rernaln comoetitiv~4 
but shall nave no onlJ.qatJ.on to do so: orovJ.ded. 
however, that the transnortat~on charae shall at all 
times rema1n within the lim1ts set forth above. 

Comoanv will notify Customer at ·least 48 hours in 
advance ot anv chanae 1n the transoortation chara~ 
under thls rate schedule. 
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customer mav at anv time reauest a reduction in its 
transoortation charge by comoletl.nq the form which 
aooears on Sheet No. 8.111 and subml.ttl.nq the same to 
Comoanv. 

Tfte lesse~ sf eitAeP $e9SGG per •herm e_ 
-fie e~Yi"al&R.. gurrGA.. eeet ( iA eer1/es 
par ·~g~5) •g Cus~gmar Qe tRe al~erAa~e 
t~el ~se~ ~y ~wsteMe~ (sea Spaaial 
QeR&i•ieA l) 1 ~w· R&* less tftaR ~c&l per 
t~erm (GQ8 ipa•ial CsRSitieA 11) • 

~:~g~:~~~=~~~1~:~:~-
P~7e:;:e 9eY tu"3t·BWioe£WJWi.er C&JJRpoa:Ay';; ":ail ~ ~et c\&:t\t!t'Hl:i;P.' 
e: ......... !le e:nei E .. e!?~y CBRSeFVatieA Cast Reoeve-..~ .·.:...~ce~ •. i-u .... -

C:-I:!:se, ealel:::llate& as fsl" :··s • 

Alt~rnete F~el Prise 
sr-:HPp'iitr~., .. .: -14 

...£.u..s....:. 
~ 

"ce e--r-n:· g;;; C~P-p--::''" P<ushaseei :ae 
;,&~ u6~"ier.t 

CoAoer··a ... iaA .... :a: .. OsasuS'"&i:r~· 

:quina2.er- CurreAt Cast ef .;;:tcrnate :-uel 

Ps ... br-.:--. .. :- .... ....,~: c ... .- ..... c:;•-'• Q':P"',-lQnt. c·urreRt sest ef 
.cuel s}:&~l" bv \..iJ;Qd or: in":-- _ ..... = _.-- -ct fur ..... h iA 

:...:=. a-·· .: r.cor-- ... .: c- --g- ..... ~ .... C'--l i ..... - .-:-o ..... - --e .. ~ -·ll!lsl'· Gbla-.: ._._ed 
..... he :~e~=b~ .. -·._= .... :xo ',.c ... -'' ... C··r ........ ~o,... .. ·•h.o

4 

e,;1_ .. .: .... _ R;· ... n,--"·:.:: .~ 
-•· •• 1 P1Ct1-., £(it,.; Xu ..,_ 111!1 "-lll:"r •H- ~r:"•i i XCC: '=" .. o;;o-m ,.;..,. '\g-

'!0 Ce ... pa.::J; et· ··he ft.i,- f:'u·'~r-.:.. E" .... h ~t?l'"'fii (pref'erly 
eow.plcted) ac res·•.: ,._,..1 hc ........ ., .... ,..l ... " .. , • ·ho .... n ........ -p, c ... '"':1 Cern is 
r.-E aeeqoceEl by :o'"flaRy 1 Glo<ll he ~ 0[33 pet· 'eher .. : ,o~­
G~eeia: :aAclition :1). 
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EHeeflt fer tl:le filWTpG£'- sf coalswlatiR~ Cwstemer'e «Et:~'tli<e:lent 
e~:~rreRt east ef Al•erAate rwel" 1 ~& ~efiRe~ abe¥e, Company's 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.102 
shall not apply to transportation service rendered under 
this schedule. 

Minimum Bill: The Customer charge. 

Soecial Conditions: 

1. 

~ ~ 

As a condition for receivin service ursuant to this 
rate sc edule customer must a ree that, on termination 
of serv1ce hereunder, Customer Wl! oav to Comoanv the 
amoun~. if anv, bv whlch (A) customer's consumotion (in 
thermsl curine the 12 months immediatelv orecedinc the 
date on which serv1ce hereunder is terminated, times 
5.0588, exceeds (B) Customer's consumotlon (in thermsl 
du:::-ina sa J.d oer1od, t J.mes the transnortataon charc::es 
actually paJ.d for sucn consumptlon bv Customer. 

The Customer must have available and ready for use a 
suitable alternat8 fuel or energy source so that 
customer may continue operations during periods of 
curtailment and interruption. 

A Gas Transportation &eru'~Q Agreement in substantiallv 
the--rcirm set forth on Sheets Nos. throuch 

the terms and condJ.tl.ons of which are 
J.ncoroora"t:ea oy re:erence 1n tnls rate scnedule, 
accepted by tne Company, l.S a conaJ.tlon prececien-:: 
for service uncier this schedule. ':<;ctsrrer sHall 1 if• 
_. .• __ ..... ~-----c~... dc.:;,.g-?•o i sc~-d,~"' ad -;.ily Deli··eru 
··elu-e, ... ··\..ic~ .. .'o,,·--c •'"".:ii 1 , t.-.a ... ""c •- .... n ..... ~ cf Cj'ii£ rc~;ire~ 
fer C~~~~-g-'c d-''y opc-~~·o~f c··--Q-6£ 6~-11 Retify 
Cli ---·· :_ .. ._.i•:-c .:-. ad··---- ,...s: ... he ~::.; __ .. ..!;:· ldf 
Eic:~v~rj' fer --c\-. bil,.:n: :?On.,.~ C~ 6.-\...G ··olr•=,y O.e g ... - "".C 

lole ;;l,;;;l' "'Q-od '- -"cl:::. ::~o-~1:\ ;o;:ad ~!:lr; ;;!;;, i ly rate e f 

Gas transported under this schedule shall be utilized 
solely for interruptible uses of gas .. 

With respect to gas received by Cornpany from 
Cus-c.omer ror t.ransport:atlon, customer nears sole 
responsJ.blllt.Y !or ali costs incurred up to the 
designated point of receipt on company's system. 

Interruotion and curtailment. company shall ~ave .the 
right to reduce or completely curtail dell.verles to 
Customer pursuant to this rate schedule: 
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(A) if, in company's opinion, Customer will overrun 
the volume of gas to which it is entitled from its 
supplier (or overrun the volume of ·gas being 
delivered to Company for Customer's account): or 

(B) in the event Company is notified by its pipeline 
supplier to interrupt or curtail deliveries to 
Customer, or deliveries of gas for uses of the same 
type or category as customer's use of gas 
hereunder; or 

(C) when necessary to maintain the operational 
reliability of Company's system. 

I 

Company will endeavor to give as much notice as possible 
to customer in the event of interruption or curtailment. 
Any gas taken in excess sf lQ5~ of the volume allocated I 
to Customer in an interruption or curtailment" order 
shall be Bftar~ee fsr considered to be unauthorized 
overrun oas. Comoanv mav bl.ll and cus-comer shall oav 
for such unauthorl.zed overrun gas a~ the ~ areater of 
$1.50 per -cherm or tne ra-ce oer therm imoosed on Comoanv 
bv its oi oel ine suppll.er - & - !1e eT;; aRt c;,;stsme!'' s ca:t.:.r:., 
,.....: _a .. ....,....,,_'d -p .... h·-~ ;- .;mnor•..,io- g& -iF.lila~ 

fleFialt:· ~aR --;;:;:c-:· Jw:· i~- p'pcol'A;; s··pplier. 

Deliveries and Redeliveries of Transoortation Gas. 
Company's obligation hereunder shall be to transport for 
the Customer the volume of gas reported to company as 
having been delivered to Company for the Customer's 
account, adjusted for line loss as set fert::lo. !.!'l 'c:.e. 
':'raAS!"ertatieR >:er··ise ·.srae;er.-1; hereinafter provided. 
Because of disna~china and other varl.atl.ons in ooeratinc 
conditions Tf1e ··elwme the auantl.tV of gas -r;;cr;;'"£""' ""-r a 
€i:!s'cemer's as--··- ... 101";:;·-'5 - '3'''""l'l flCr',;;d delivered to 
Comoanv bv or for the account of Customer for 
transoort:.a-c~on hereuncer may no~ equal 'Che vel~>IOe ~ 
c:uantit.v of cas redelivered te tl=le C"IS._____ by Company 
to Cus~omer. The difference, if any, will be deemed an 
imbalance. Company. will shal::. maintain a monthly and 
cumulative accounting of the auantitv ··el·a ~ of gas 
received by ~s;:;:---:· it for customer's account and of I 
the c:uantitv 'l'e::.mneG Of gas delivered or redelivered by 
Company -co Customer. At the end of each month (or on 
termination or discontinuance of service YRiie!:· tlo.i& 
ccheciule hereunder)~ 

If ~ the imbalance is such that the Customer has 
received less gas in a particular-month than was 
delivered to Company for customer • s account, the 
imbalance will be carried by company as a credit 
toward gas deliverable to customer pursuant to this 
rate schedule during ~w~~~T~ the follO\~inq billing 
period~; orovided, however, thut no sucn 1mbalance 



I 

( 

I 

( 

I 

l 

ORDER i~O. 20529-B 
DOCKET NO. 881341-GU 
PAGE 13 

8. 

shall at the end of any billina period exceed the 
amount set forth ~n the Gas Transoortation 
Aareement without prior consent of Comcanv. Any 
penalties or other charaes ~ncurred by Comoanv as a 
result of ~mbalances exceedlna the level aforesaid 
shall be re~mbursed to Comcanv bv customer ~ursuant 
to the Gas Transcortat1on Agreement. The first aas 
throuah the meter located at the Deliverv Points in 
the follow~ng month shall be used to eliminate any 
such unbalance. 

If the imbalance is such that Customer has received 
more gas in a particular month than was delivered 
to Company for customer's account, the excess 
amount received by Customer (to the extent not 
offset by ~ credi~ carried by company for 
customer s account, as aforesaid) shall be billed 
to Customer as if such gas had been sold by Company 
to Customer under a-t tl:le !'it\; e se'£ f B!'tfl. i.• 
Company's ap~able nontransportation rate 
schedule. :-~;.;nr .. e e~ ;;-is s·· ~,.s'cef!'.er fe_ 
e:zeess ··ill be rsfc:-G)Qri "'-s:· :-•. ~-;:· t;; cne---r;rner (a'e 
the E3ii:8 r-""- fCiili" ._,.,._,...._ f--··: _,._, ~- :·a iii 8~' Q·ae"ee .. :e£1 
fJti!?GUaAt to ~)...,. :-~ .. w-.-d..:;:ag &sn•s;:uee:) t- the el!tePt'e. 
ef 9Fe~its 1 i~ -~:·, ~rsate~ iR f~t~re ~illin' 
per.:oQs ~u ...... ~-·--c-';; -c--;;;.::w• g": .,aE- c;-;; than ·.:ae 
_·eeeivr&i ~y CQHi:--R:· ~-r '"'"cie;aer'e aece:Rt• 

All imbalances shall be corrected insofar 2s oossible 
durinc the follow1na calendar mom:h. o:- as SCO:"' 

thereafter as orac~lcable. 

If, durina any month, gas other than the cas ourchased 
hereunder 1s measureo ov a transoor~1na o1oel1ne's meter 
at anv Rece1p~ Polnt, Customer shall orov1de to Comocnv 
Wl~h~n two worKlno aavs or the date of Customer's 
rece1o~ thereof, ailoca:C1on statements from Custornor' s 
Suoolier(s) and/or from transoort.ina oioelines sett.ina 
forth anv 1nformat1on reasonabl v deemed ne>cessarv bv 
Comoanv for the ouroose of aeterrn~nlno the ouant.it:v of 
oas delivered to Comoanv for the account of customer at 
each suc.'l Rece1ot Polnt on each dav of the orececino 
month. Company shall have the r1c:ht to ~elv 
conclusivelv on tne a1locut~on statements crov1dcd to 1t. 
for the ourcose ot determ~nlnCl tne dallV ouantltles of 
oas delivered hereunder tor customer's ~ccount. 

Comcar.v shall be entitled to retain at no cost to 
Comoanv a oercentaae or the auantltV of qas del1vered bv 
or for the account or Cu=t.omer at each Rece1pt Polnt for 
transoortat1on to Customer, as Gas wn 1 cn sna1l oe ceemed 
to be unaccoun~ea tor aas 1n tne oerro~rnancc ot serv1ce 
under t.hls rate scneaule. Such oercem:arte shall be o. 5 
percent (0.5~.;), prov1dcd that comoanv snall have the 
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riaht to adiust from time to time such oercentaae to 
reflect the actudl ooerat1na exoer~ence of Comoanv 
and/or anv chance 1n the methodoloav used bv Comoanv to 
calculate the amount of gas deemed unaccounted for. 
Uoon reauest, comoany shall furnish to Customer 
information to support any such adJustment to such 
percentage. 

company shall not be liable for curtailment of service 
under this schedule or loss of gas of the Customer as a 
result of any steps taken to comply with any law,. 
regulation or order· of any governmental agency with 
jurisdiction to regulate, allocate or control gas 
supplies or the rendition of s~rvice hereunder, and 
regardless of any -defect in such law, regulation or 
order. Gas delivered to Company by customer for 
transportation hereunder shall be and remain the 
property of the customer. Company reserves the right to 
commingle gas delivered to it for the account of 
Customer with Company's other gas supplies. 

The rates set forth in this schedule shall be subject to 
the opera-::ion of the Company's Tax and Fee Adjustment 
Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.103. 

The rates set forth in this schedule shall be subject to 
operation of the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery 
Adjustment clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.103. 

Service under this schedule (unless otherwise indicated 
herein) shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations 
set for~h in this tariff, 

I 

In instances where the customer is able to demonstrate 
the ability and intent to bypass the Company's 
distribution system and purchase gas or another source 
of energy from an alternate supplier, the transportation~ 
charge shall, in the discretion of the Company, be the 
rate per therm necessary to retain the customer on the 
Company's distribution system, provided that such rate 
is demonstrated to be in the long-term_ pest interests of .. I 
both the company and its ratepayers. 
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